
NSS Annual Report 2023-2024 
 

No of volunteers 2023-24 

Unit No First Year 
(Male) 

First Year 
(Female) 

Second Year 
(Male) 

Second Year 
(Female) 

Unit No: 53 30 30 27 23 

Unit No: 95 31(28+3) 29 (23+6) 32 (30+2) 28 (27+1) 

Total: 61 59 59 51 

Name of participatory village:  Tsunami Colony, Ward 21, SN Puram Panchayat 

Name of participatory Institution:  PHC, Almavu 

Blood donation camp - plantation drive - rainwater harvesting - repair and laying of roads 

- distilled ponds - toilets/house constructed - medical camps - veterinary camp -special 

achievements 

 

Major activities conducted 
 (title, date, venue, coordinator, beneficiaries) 

 
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid035ZN
qp9W29kaNHgaqbfTXqG87d3phbFgHjZ7DTgyPQfBC975rjHkyx4

PxPeYdLx7al 

https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid035ZNqp9W29kaNHgaqbfTXqG87d3phbFgHjZ7DTgyPQfBC975rjHkyx4PxPeYdLx7al
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid035ZNqp9W29kaNHgaqbfTXqG87d3phbFgHjZ7DTgyPQfBC975rjHkyx4PxPeYdLx7al
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid035ZNqp9W29kaNHgaqbfTXqG87d3phbFgHjZ7DTgyPQfBC975rjHkyx4PxPeYdLx7al


 
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02qjEF
7YyPGqNsDy6qSPUVWg2WgUjT4TfmbR6W7anCiCZGngA8w3B

GGEgmVTvLqWVyl 

 
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0qMcA
Dt5GjMxE9YsXXQ3pt1vE2xV1kNM99fGDtcktQYSkniDnAwzLE7D

TpjooWoK4l 

https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02qjEF7YyPGqNsDy6qSPUVWg2WgUjT4TfmbR6W7anCiCZGngA8w3BGGEgmVTvLqWVyl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02qjEF7YyPGqNsDy6qSPUVWg2WgUjT4TfmbR6W7anCiCZGngA8w3BGGEgmVTvLqWVyl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02qjEF7YyPGqNsDy6qSPUVWg2WgUjT4TfmbR6W7anCiCZGngA8w3BGGEgmVTvLqWVyl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0qMcADt5GjMxE9YsXXQ3pt1vE2xV1kNM99fGDtcktQYSkniDnAwzLE7DTpjooWoK4l
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0qMcADt5GjMxE9YsXXQ3pt1vE2xV1kNM99fGDtcktQYSkniDnAwzLE7DTpjooWoK4l
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0qMcADt5GjMxE9YsXXQ3pt1vE2xV1kNM99fGDtcktQYSkniDnAwzLE7DTpjooWoK4l


 
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid026yc
YXyiUeNHPcR8GsrPSGAr3NKanggdCYBbbsuhaiHYpKBgYQ9fs

5Lig9zhhm3xzl 

 
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0w3RQ
HwNeQYD7PMnXrPtLHuwHsX9rHit7JV4CFuhQk2HZQyYZ4n6LE

KbVgv2PRWgTl 

https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid026ycYXyiUeNHPcR8GsrPSGAr3NKanggdCYBbbsuhaiHYpKBgYQ9fs5Lig9zhhm3xzl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid026ycYXyiUeNHPcR8GsrPSGAr3NKanggdCYBbbsuhaiHYpKBgYQ9fs5Lig9zhhm3xzl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid026ycYXyiUeNHPcR8GsrPSGAr3NKanggdCYBbbsuhaiHYpKBgYQ9fs5Lig9zhhm3xzl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0w3RQHwNeQYD7PMnXrPtLHuwHsX9rHit7JV4CFuhQk2HZQyYZ4n6LEKbVgv2PRWgTl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0w3RQHwNeQYD7PMnXrPtLHuwHsX9rHit7JV4CFuhQk2HZQyYZ4n6LEKbVgv2PRWgTl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0w3RQHwNeQYD7PMnXrPtLHuwHsX9rHit7JV4CFuhQk2HZQyYZ4n6LEKbVgv2PRWgTl


 
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02tKik
cpzpZxhsDqHwf4BJs6YA2GdRfAe6Z3yzoCwg8VoPFi6feUg7Yyri

Am2qSy5yl 

Video making related to the work of  
Abhayam housing project 22-23 

 
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02sWS
5JJqWRYaCnWo792hFAehFetvbNU775AU1uPreqMZSMd5uEQR

HZzr4KTk97TAol 

Title:-Waste management cluster meeting  
Date:-20.04.23 
Venue:-Sree Narayanapuram Panchayat 
Coordinator 
Beneficiaries:-Others 
 

https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02tKikcpzpZxhsDqHwf4BJs6YA2GdRfAe6Z3yzoCwg8VoPFi6feUg7YyriAm2qSy5yl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02tKikcpzpZxhsDqHwf4BJs6YA2GdRfAe6Z3yzoCwg8VoPFi6feUg7YyriAm2qSy5yl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02tKikcpzpZxhsDqHwf4BJs6YA2GdRfAe6Z3yzoCwg8VoPFi6feUg7YyriAm2qSy5yl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02sWS5JJqWRYaCnWo792hFAehFetvbNU775AU1uPreqMZSMd5uEQRHZzr4KTk97TAol
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02sWS5JJqWRYaCnWo792hFAehFetvbNU775AU1uPreqMZSMd5uEQRHZzr4KTk97TAol
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02sWS5JJqWRYaCnWo792hFAehFetvbNU775AU1uPreqMZSMd5uEQRHZzr4KTk97TAol


  
 

Title:- മഞഞ്ൾ ആരോഗ്യത്തിന ും സൗന്ദര്യത്തിന ും -Webinar 

Date:-25.04.23 
Venue:-Online 
Coordinator 
Beneficiaries:-Volunteers 
 

 

Title:-Cleaning  of public places  
Date:-15.05.23 
Venue:-College surroundings. 
Coordinator 
Beneficiaries:-Volunteers 
 



 

Title:-Session on General Awareness about Laws on Safety of Women 
Date:-26.05.23 
Venue:-Seminar hall 
Coordinator:- 
Beneficiaries:-Students 
 

 
 
 

 



 
 
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02eMP6D2s64k3qf6gGyKRku9GExL
9L5M352XmFXZtADR5JQ92FEpYGCzNZmtWpPfdal 
 

 
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02qF4T8SgjWU89uzhoB6WAsFfksY
PU4H6RypuzhmRaaAVPeLZpUh9fkA7rseNact3l 

https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02eMP6D2s64k3qf6gGyKRku9GExL9L5M352XmFXZtADR5JQ92FEpYGCzNZmtWpPfdal
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02eMP6D2s64k3qf6gGyKRku9GExL9L5M352XmFXZtADR5JQ92FEpYGCzNZmtWpPfdal
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02qF4T8SgjWU89uzhoB6WAsFfksYPU4H6RypuzhmRaaAVPeLZpUh9fkA7rseNact3l
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02qF4T8SgjWU89uzhoB6WAsFfksYPU4H6RypuzhmRaaAVPeLZpUh9fkA7rseNact3l


 
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid025YPtqYcDE2eRt2DFjDaBfsf7bPqp
fQXhKznSA27cWF44U3tfAUwYBy8qBxYfzF4Rl 

 

 

 
 
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02Eqg8ZZ8RMdcrNMJL7tzCa6EySU
Thx6EQfPrhaeiXxrmybGfxi214w47U9jmN6fXLl 

https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid025YPtqYcDE2eRt2DFjDaBfsf7bPqpfQXhKznSA27cWF44U3tfAUwYBy8qBxYfzF4Rl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid025YPtqYcDE2eRt2DFjDaBfsf7bPqpfQXhKznSA27cWF44U3tfAUwYBy8qBxYfzF4Rl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02Eqg8ZZ8RMdcrNMJL7tzCa6EySUThx6EQfPrhaeiXxrmybGfxi214w47U9jmN6fXLl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02Eqg8ZZ8RMdcrNMJL7tzCa6EySUThx6EQfPrhaeiXxrmybGfxi214w47U9jmN6fXLl


 
 
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0pe79Kddp7HuTjUpJLswGQUsA6SS
PG4a11mREGdJEMVe4ttnwS7hhYKVLeMBCqW9Pl 
 

 
Paper pen making 
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0iTu1it734L3Vi96HknVGVjGyneyP5D
mo5HzfkoxiANUybWaZTjPvh1kwxFBHrEDEl 
 

https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0pe79Kddp7HuTjUpJLswGQUsA6SSPG4a11mREGdJEMVe4ttnwS7hhYKVLeMBCqW9Pl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0pe79Kddp7HuTjUpJLswGQUsA6SSPG4a11mREGdJEMVe4ttnwS7hhYKVLeMBCqW9Pl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0iTu1it734L3Vi96HknVGVjGyneyP5Dmo5HzfkoxiANUybWaZTjPvh1kwxFBHrEDEl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0iTu1it734L3Vi96HknVGVjGyneyP5Dmo5HzfkoxiANUybWaZTjPvh1kwxFBHrEDEl


 
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid07n8zWmmjQC5sgxjCfchVpQKqq3t
UwqBf3YQ5VFA1RjFbWrahQCyXvS4t1m7TcnWkl 
 

 
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02ZiqKtfyHCnVhXtwYrkMickwW2KQ
nbkdd9kxWGTtqY4MZYkYsby199rt5Da5hciK6l 

https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid07n8zWmmjQC5sgxjCfchVpQKqq3tUwqBf3YQ5VFA1RjFbWrahQCyXvS4t1m7TcnWkl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid07n8zWmmjQC5sgxjCfchVpQKqq3tUwqBf3YQ5VFA1RjFbWrahQCyXvS4t1m7TcnWkl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02ZiqKtfyHCnVhXtwYrkMickwW2KQnbkdd9kxWGTtqY4MZYkYsby199rt5Da5hciK6l
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02ZiqKtfyHCnVhXtwYrkMickwW2KQnbkdd9kxWGTtqY4MZYkYsby199rt5Da5hciK6l


 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=bX9hPyw7biI 

 
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid05Hyqn1t87Xbi5t8fx3W2Zd9t9g6wnA
7ntSQJmvfsi8TR8yBHChRD2m1jEmbzF4EEl 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=bX9hPyw7biI
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid05Hyqn1t87Xbi5t8fx3W2Zd9t9g6wnA7ntSQJmvfsi8TR8yBHChRD2m1jEmbzF4EEl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid05Hyqn1t87Xbi5t8fx3W2Zd9t9g6wnA7ntSQJmvfsi8TR8yBHChRD2m1jEmbzF4EEl


 

 

 
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02XSb46RRQjn244gkc2492yrsdNqHi
L6H8Q4VFdMwQHTnNqh6swRoutcNpQ4yBhESl 

https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02XSb46RRQjn244gkc2492yrsdNqHiL6H8Q4VFdMwQHTnNqh6swRoutcNpQ4yBhESl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02XSb46RRQjn244gkc2492yrsdNqHiL6H8Q4VFdMwQHTnNqh6swRoutcNpQ4yBhESl


 

 
 
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0RioTFze9qM3iAmjMRoQFR9kYw8R
X4fjCQbMmbYeq2McTJLSLehdm8UkwK4QJcKRfl 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid035aFWsmYDaU9W6sRS4Bh1oBTt
YbNHFfZEoC3Ze7HeJmZVgA6T9rToqPrYPQMyj7Eul 
 

https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0RioTFze9qM3iAmjMRoQFR9kYw8RX4fjCQbMmbYeq2McTJLSLehdm8UkwK4QJcKRfl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0RioTFze9qM3iAmjMRoQFR9kYw8RX4fjCQbMmbYeq2McTJLSLehdm8UkwK4QJcKRfl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid035aFWsmYDaU9W6sRS4Bh1oBTtYbNHFfZEoC3Ze7HeJmZVgA6T9rToqPrYPQMyj7Eul
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid035aFWsmYDaU9W6sRS4Bh1oBTtYbNHFfZEoC3Ze7HeJmZVgA6T9rToqPrYPQMyj7Eul


 
 
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02QLCjqy7DRbhCejo111un4vHuBTH
LbQKVFQFFZLdvtvsdACqEoDcZfZDEaumKw36ml Participation of Dr Princy Francis, NSS 
PO Unit No 95 at Sumanasam hold at St Josephs college, Irijalakuda on 1-7-2023 
 
 

 
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0boqfWT7jGb4jkJ17JEVGju2wV4wi2
3N6mYSXm9x3t4x8bz3maZ3hzmR5RfD3PTBBl 

https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02QLCjqy7DRbhCejo111un4vHuBTHLbQKVFQFFZLdvtvsdACqEoDcZfZDEaumKw36ml
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02QLCjqy7DRbhCejo111un4vHuBTHLbQKVFQFFZLdvtvsdACqEoDcZfZDEaumKw36ml
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0boqfWT7jGb4jkJ17JEVGju2wV4wi23N6mYSXm9x3t4x8bz3maZ3hzmR5RfD3PTBBl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0boqfWT7jGb4jkJ17JEVGju2wV4wi23N6mYSXm9x3t4x8bz3maZ3hzmR5RfD3PTBBl


 
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02pjZnzYUP6X5pJqnCev7o6MKXi3e
AJqfvpqZcicPmt1Ami2Xd9qTJgd1znTsWNoUvl 

 
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid04EAh7Jhgf3sZaBPJ8CbcXowocwS
NmaUPBAryBQ6VP7Ao125pZGMjdg7zfq9W8P4vl 

https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02pjZnzYUP6X5pJqnCev7o6MKXi3eAJqfvpqZcicPmt1Ami2Xd9qTJgd1znTsWNoUvl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02pjZnzYUP6X5pJqnCev7o6MKXi3eAJqfvpqZcicPmt1Ami2Xd9qTJgd1znTsWNoUvl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid04EAh7Jhgf3sZaBPJ8CbcXowocwSNmaUPBAryBQ6VP7Ao125pZGMjdg7zfq9W8P4vl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid04EAh7Jhgf3sZaBPJ8CbcXowocwSNmaUPBAryBQ6VP7Ao125pZGMjdg7zfq9W8P4vl


 
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0n1sHh7XyxsKLndxasy598NfaXrvao
ajHGDbbE8AvkApYB9WJwCcnkiTXW8wJPb7jl 

 
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0ZUdwbYkjx1yhXb3HCZiHvLSpyJfSy
hCpoavugLGPAyi7cxZKfuKQXEVzTft3ff1Ll 

https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0n1sHh7XyxsKLndxasy598NfaXrvaoajHGDbbE8AvkApYB9WJwCcnkiTXW8wJPb7jl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0n1sHh7XyxsKLndxasy598NfaXrvaoajHGDbbE8AvkApYB9WJwCcnkiTXW8wJPb7jl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0ZUdwbYkjx1yhXb3HCZiHvLSpyJfSyhCpoavugLGPAyi7cxZKfuKQXEVzTft3ff1Ll
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0ZUdwbYkjx1yhXb3HCZiHvLSpyJfSyhCpoavugLGPAyi7cxZKfuKQXEVzTft3ff1Ll


 
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02LBWC9HfwJKtewjKnFUhpQGFBT
CamNNBoRy42z9PckULAWvVu49pFqcNNfsHFmzL8l 

 
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0GxyVDb88v4QibEyPpXCiKZQfU2w
RcdiXw95tgemvxijkakhtD8MNxUoZ4xqAQcbyl 
 

https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02LBWC9HfwJKtewjKnFUhpQGFBTCamNNBoRy42z9PckULAWvVu49pFqcNNfsHFmzL8l
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02LBWC9HfwJKtewjKnFUhpQGFBTCamNNBoRy42z9PckULAWvVu49pFqcNNfsHFmzL8l
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0GxyVDb88v4QibEyPpXCiKZQfU2wRcdiXw95tgemvxijkakhtD8MNxUoZ4xqAQcbyl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0GxyVDb88v4QibEyPpXCiKZQfU2wRcdiXw95tgemvxijkakhtD8MNxUoZ4xqAQcbyl


 
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0WVycpNAA36NkQunuJcsPbjs4C1z
d53JFppNCwbDHqYbf3n4KBxZTNb3L7CwUwkaWl 

Report of the Modern Energy and Waste Management Project 2023-24 

 

 

https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0WVycpNAA36NkQunuJcsPbjs4C1zd53JFppNCwbDHqYbf3n4KBxZTNb3L7CwUwkaWl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0WVycpNAA36NkQunuJcsPbjs4C1zd53JFppNCwbDHqYbf3n4KBxZTNb3L7CwUwkaWl


          

          On 14th July 2023, a meeting was arranged at MES Asmabi College, 

P.Vemballur to discuss the importance of waste management and global warming in 

which Mr. C L Anto, chairman of NEWSCO Ltd claimed as NEWSCO Ltd is the only 

Kerala state-level Cooperative Society established for modern energy and waste 

management in the country. The meeting was also participated by Dr A Biju college 

principal, Dr. Princy Francis National Service Scheme Programme Officer of the 

college, Mr. Mohammed Areej Head of the Department of Biochemistry, and other 

officials from NEWSCO Ltd namely Mr. Aravindashan K R and Mr T V Thomas. 

           To start with, Mr C L Anto explained the fund requirement and various aspects 

of the project such as waste management, power production and distribution, and 

collective farming, thereby yielding more communal harmony. Then Dr. A Biju college 

principal showed concern about financial scarcity for implementing the project.  

The following requisites of the project had been discussed 

● Adoption of the ward ( Tsunami colony, SN Puram Panchayat, the 

participatory village area of the National Service Scheme(NSS), MES 

Asmabi College) 

● Participation of NSS, MES Asmabi College 

● Finance to be funded by CSR, NGOs, Lions Club, etc 

● Constitution of a committee 

          As a trial and considering the financial constraints, the principal recommended 

that only one project benefiting directly 5 to 8 families in the Tsunami colony.  A field 



visit led by Dr. Princy Francis, NSS P O, and leading NSS volunteers with the 

NEWSCO Ltd officials was scheduled on the same day. The meeting was concluded 

by deciding the tentative date of the next meeting including the panchayat president, 

ward member, MLA, MP, Banker, Industry etc. 

https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02KJwVLgsPJYq8keKKeKsGX4Xy

9jdKwR8dzeJoLrh1GkysiJ6gb4is2JM7VnwvFR8al 

Report of the field visit at Tsunami Colony on 14-07-2023 

              As scheduled in the first meeting held on 14-07-2023, a field visit was 

conducted in the Tsunami colony, SN Puram panchayat on 14-07-2023 at 12.30 pm. 

The officials of the NEWSCO Ltd, Dr Princy Francis NSS PO and leading NSS 

volunteers were participated in the said visit. 

  

             There are 146 houses having 400 square feet with 1.75 cent of land each. 

The findings are being summarised as follows: The houses were seen dilapidated 

with roof leaking. All are under poor family having no regular income. Each family 

spend on an average of Rs800 for electricity and LPG. It is also noted that road facility 

is enough to reach at all houses in the Tsunami colony.   

https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02KJwVLgsPJYq8keKKeKsGX4Xy9jdKwR8dzeJoLrh1GkysiJ6gb4is2JM7VnwvFR8al
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02KJwVLgsPJYq8keKKeKsGX4Xy9jdKwR8dzeJoLrh1GkysiJ6gb4is2JM7VnwvFR8al


The main problems found out in the colony are being summarised as follows. 

● Only one thumboormuzhi waste management project was operated for these 

146 families.  Foul smell make the inmates hard to live.  

 
● The people are compled to throw out the fish and meat wastes to nearby water 

resource as thumboormuzhi waste management project produces severe foul 

smell if it is put in it.  

 
 

● No electric cemetery  that makes pollution still more verse 



 
● Commonly people are suffering from asma, itching and skin diseases etc 

● Only 6 public pipes for drinking water facility for 146 families. 

Hence it is concluded that the area is lacking proper waste management 

system. 

 

 

 
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid022Jt7

https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid022Jt7zoNH4CvTABnD1mhCd1NFWzJzmFboM9Ho5pyCEnrhJfJUrK2mD7MCKHbrN3hKl


zoNH4CvTABnD1mhCd1NFWzJzmFboM9Ho5pyCEnrhJfJUrK2m
D7MCKHbrN3hKl 

 
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02u5Wm86eSr2KBqdUxrDkcqEyL8Q
MzjkUMKqohEME1AzJ7sE8JZopnfnafRwE2h5hgl 

 
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0XXVj1arEA58o1Ys3rUT1iJTjhY9wg
xgkLVjrUPMUv6PJB5rNtMovVXst5aE3u1Mdl 
 

 

https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid022Jt7zoNH4CvTABnD1mhCd1NFWzJzmFboM9Ho5pyCEnrhJfJUrK2mD7MCKHbrN3hKl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid022Jt7zoNH4CvTABnD1mhCd1NFWzJzmFboM9Ho5pyCEnrhJfJUrK2mD7MCKHbrN3hKl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02u5Wm86eSr2KBqdUxrDkcqEyL8QMzjkUMKqohEME1AzJ7sE8JZopnfnafRwE2h5hgl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02u5Wm86eSr2KBqdUxrDkcqEyL8QMzjkUMKqohEME1AzJ7sE8JZopnfnafRwE2h5hgl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0XXVj1arEA58o1Ys3rUT1iJTjhY9wgxgkLVjrUPMUv6PJB5rNtMovVXst5aE3u1Mdl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0XXVj1arEA58o1Ys3rUT1iJTjhY9wgxgkLVjrUPMUv6PJB5rNtMovVXst5aE3u1Mdl


 
 

 
 



 
 

 



 
Personality development class in association with Lions Club 

 
 

 
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0RQTHWiCv2fSgR3ht7YP4Rzahpjy7
XTUjNbJQ5R8Z8hbpzYqupy44yZHtKNxi7Feql 
 
https://www.facebook.com/100093314506534/videos/992332741806405 
 

https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0RQTHWiCv2fSgR3ht7YP4Rzahpjy7XTUjNbJQ5R8Z8hbpzYqupy44yZHtKNxi7Feql
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0RQTHWiCv2fSgR3ht7YP4Rzahpjy7XTUjNbJQ5R8Z8hbpzYqupy44yZHtKNxi7Feql
https://www.facebook.com/100093314506534/videos/992332741806405


 
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02GwLPa6GFifAx1GWgAiQNi3kHzrj
TCspcsz1ZA8wmDK6yCGv3kEE6u5s1UGSwHhu1l 

 
 

https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02GwLPa6GFifAx1GWgAiQNi3kHzrjTCspcsz1ZA8wmDK6yCGv3kEE6u5s1UGSwHhu1l
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02GwLPa6GFifAx1GWgAiQNi3kHzrjTCspcsz1ZA8wmDK6yCGv3kEE6u5s1UGSwHhu1l


 

 

 



https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02DtR2s1ETbhJSaX3aUVc6t9BnJg2
S6qw2p6xQKrpLbiPXEpeUyT1oBV7arXeD3c1Pl 

 
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid088ETWq1AP1Hcowzvwfo74GYF2A
RPxo2Efa6hj3YP89btLP7AzBbKT6amQLKi1X7Yl 

 
 

https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02DtR2s1ETbhJSaX3aUVc6t9BnJg2S6qw2p6xQKrpLbiPXEpeUyT1oBV7arXeD3c1Pl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02DtR2s1ETbhJSaX3aUVc6t9BnJg2S6qw2p6xQKrpLbiPXEpeUyT1oBV7arXeD3c1Pl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid088ETWq1AP1Hcowzvwfo74GYF2ARPxo2Efa6hj3YP89btLP7AzBbKT6amQLKi1X7Yl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid088ETWq1AP1Hcowzvwfo74GYF2ARPxo2Efa6hj3YP89btLP7AzBbKT6amQLKi1X7Yl


 
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02nS7Se7ptUAoYe2DJBEDxz5gkZg

7BYQLFgb8ceoGts8rfVenUGz9K1eh1sS5qob6Xl 

 

 
 

https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02nS7Se7ptUAoYe2DJBEDxz5gkZg7BYQLFgb8ceoGts8rfVenUGz9K1eh1sS5qob6Xl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02nS7Se7ptUAoYe2DJBEDxz5gkZg7BYQLFgb8ceoGts8rfVenUGz9K1eh1sS5qob6Xl


 

 



 

 

 

 

Soap sale on 1-8-2024 

 



Independence Day Celebration on Aug 15  
https://www.facebook.com/reel/1470471973767553 

 
 

 Honored the flag by using their own cultivated flower 

 

Hosted flag 

 

 

https://www.facebook.com/reel/1470471973767553


 Honoured ex-military Jb A M Veerankutty, Medalist for the participation of China War 

1962 and Pakistan War 1965 

 

 Arranged rally to  PHC, Almavu as part of Mari Matti Mera Desh 

 

 Donated Water Purifier to PHC, Almavu 

 

 

 



 Distributed 15 Onam kits to bedridden patients residing at Tsunami colony and nearby 

college areas  through Primary Health Centre, Almavu 

 

 

 Planted 75 tree saplings https://www.facebook.com/reel/1470471973767553 

 

 Participation in the Meri Maati Mera Desh Campaign on 16-09-2023 
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid028MUU5yW8twNzrPkLZ
XrBXcbRC2HBs2zug8SFKVUVV5w5756c6ZUdbTpSr7JqA3Csl 

https://www.facebook.com/reel/1470471973767553
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid028MUU5yW8twNzrPkLZXrBXcbRC2HBs2zug8SFKVUVV5w5756c6ZUdbTpSr7JqA3Csl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid028MUU5yW8twNzrPkLZXrBXcbRC2HBs2zug8SFKVUVV5w5756c6ZUdbTpSr7JqA3Csl


 
 

 Conducted First aid and CPR Training in association with Family Health Centre, 
P.Vemballur(PHC, Almavu) at college auditorium on 17/08/2023 @ 1.30 pm. Ms Subi 
Sudarsanan B, Thriyamol E V and Anila V P , MLSPs were the trainers of the CPR Training. 

https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0rySqLapyyPGTCUzw8P2vtF
ows6iuu2jJrnqHB8c4GpAnxA965GPcbDcaCRbKExNyl 

 

https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0rySqLapyyPGTCUzw8P2vtFows6iuu2jJrnqHB8c4GpAnxA965GPcbDcaCRbKExNyl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0rySqLapyyPGTCUzw8P2vtFows6iuu2jJrnqHB8c4GpAnxA965GPcbDcaCRbKExNyl


 BE FIRST, Aster Medicity Anniversary Celebration with National Service Scheme at MES 
Asmabi College on 18/08/2023 

https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid025Y6XQnRJ46fUpYTDDWc
ge4A2uck2xuH36WArN3mdeHWPqayUqqe9gK18byYV6SjHl 

 

https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid025Y6XQnRJ46fUpYTDDWcge4A2uck2xuH36WArN3mdeHWPqayUqqe9gK18byYV6SjHl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid025Y6XQnRJ46fUpYTDDWcge4A2uck2xuH36WArN3mdeHWPqayUqqe9gK18byYV6SjHl


 BLS Training was conducted by the Emergency Dept of Aster Medicity for NSS Volunteers at 
MES Asmabi College on 18/08/2023 

https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid035AoKjGzBRttS8gjkV6MArR
d5kbJMp8dyPBZrCt4k2bbqWF1Pa5a5yWFERb2uGssWl 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid035AoKjGzBRttS8gjkV6MArRd5kbJMp8dyPBZrCt4k2bbqWF1Pa5a5yWFERb2uGssWl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid035AoKjGzBRttS8gjkV6MArRd5kbJMp8dyPBZrCt4k2bbqWF1Pa5a5yWFERb2uGssWl


NSS Orientation  was arranged at college seminar hall on 19/08/2023 @ 9.30 am. Ms Nahsin 
Banu and Mr Nazim Ahammed were the resource persons of the session 
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0LvEaSqPVBFZvxa9svDwis8YrvV75
9e4w5Rvwj1P33DjMmfYr1nnpQ1r6Kpz4RP5cl 

 

 NSS Krishi Initiatives on 19/08/2023 
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid07kdwsnHJ1zsEwtBuQwAFJ9C7tR7
FskpYLMSsttf1ZyBw1gX52tTzmJsu5mQkBvEpl 

 

 

 

https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0LvEaSqPVBFZvxa9svDwis8YrvV759e4w5Rvwj1P33DjMmfYr1nnpQ1r6Kpz4RP5cl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0LvEaSqPVBFZvxa9svDwis8YrvV759e4w5Rvwj1P33DjMmfYr1nnpQ1r6Kpz4RP5cl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid07kdwsnHJ1zsEwtBuQwAFJ9C7tR7FskpYLMSsttf1ZyBw1gX52tTzmJsu5mQkBvEpl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid07kdwsnHJ1zsEwtBuQwAFJ9C7tR7FskpYLMSsttf1ZyBw1gX52tTzmJsu5mQkBvEpl


NSS Visit to Mohammed Abdul Rahman Sahib Museum on 19/08/2023 
 

 

 Flower Cultivation 
https://www.facebook.com/reel/988755939418569 

 

Campus cleaning as part of Onam celebration  
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid025QETrC5XDGEDan5azonRtJMT7
ALJianWT1L3UnyqwHJHDZg2E7HEaA4kR6LRJby5l 

 

Participated in the college programme Onavelicham (Distribution of Onapudava and 
Onasadhya to the old age people around the college. 
https://www.facebook.com/reel/764813142220064 

https://www.facebook.com/reel/988755939418569
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid025QETrC5XDGEDan5azonRtJMT7ALJianWT1L3UnyqwHJHDZg2E7HEaA4kR6LRJby5l
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid025QETrC5XDGEDan5azonRtJMT7ALJianWT1L3UnyqwHJHDZg2E7HEaA4kR6LRJby5l
https://www.facebook.com/reel/764813142220064


 

 Observed teachers day on Sept 5, 2023 

 



Conducted Digital Workshop on 06/09/2023@10 am 
https://www.facebook.com/reel/1260153601327869 

 

 Scrap challenge on 10/09/2023 

 

Dr Princy Francis actively participated in the  NSS PO meeting conducted by Suchitwa 
Mission as part of Malinyamuktha Navakeralam at Thrissur District Panchayat hall, 
Ayyanthole on 11/09/2023 @ 12.30 pm 
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02tFP22ZtF3hsdHiJ8hu8dqytP96

https://www.facebook.com/reel/1260153601327869
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02tFP22ZtF3hsdHiJ8hu8dqytP96DBY6atkyFw7hsn5mNyzS45kaAL63ghq1DxAvqel


DBY6atkyFw7hsn5mNyzS45kaAL63ghq1DxAvqel 
 

 

Dr Princy Francis Participated in Antidrug (Sradha & Nerkootam) Workshop held at 
Thrissur Excise Academy on 12/09/2023 @ 10 am as NSS PO 
 

 

 NSS cleaning drive at college ground on 14/09/2023  

https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid02tFP22ZtF3hsdHiJ8hu8dqytP96DBY6atkyFw7hsn5mNyzS45kaAL63ghq1DxAvqel


 

● Conducted NSS orientation for first years on 16-09-2023 @ 9.30 a.m. Ms Shabeena P 
U, the former NSS secretary(2021 adm) was the resource person. 
https://www.facebook.com/reel/6991449327541348 

 

Conducted NSS experience sharing by Mr Devadevan G former NSS former joint secretary 
(2020 adm) on 16/10/2023 

https://www.facebook.com/reel/6991449327541348


 

NSS Tableau settings related to media, lahari, modern society and politics on 16/10/2023 



 

 

Koorka Krishi on 18/10/2023 

 



 

Ragi and Cholam Krishi 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 



Anti drug Nerkkoottam and Sradha Committee meeting on 18/09/2023@11.30 am at 
principal's chamber, MES Asmabi College 

 

Fixing anti-drug vimukthi posters at MES Asmabi college by MES Amabi Nerkkoottam and 
Sradha Committee on 18/09/2023 @12.30 pm 
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0Mfbk7zp2XmWPevbqqXCqdmV
wivUWWi8QdZGTnbLnaKkujTPkPbyvdAC872orVLkEl 

 

 

 

https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0Mfbk7zp2XmWPevbqqXCqdmVwivUWWi8QdZGTnbLnaKkujTPkPbyvdAC872orVLkEl
https://www.facebook.com/princy.francis.944/posts/pfbid0Mfbk7zp2XmWPevbqqXCqdmVwivUWWi8QdZGTnbLnaKkujTPkPbyvdAC872orVLkEl


● Handling vimukthi complaint box of MES Asmabi College by Mr Shamnath, Excise 
Inspector, Kodungallur on 18/09/2023 @ 1 pm 

 

 

● Yuvajana Sadas had been conducted at MES Asmabi college on 21-09-2023 at 10 
am in association with Suchitwa Mission, Thrissur.The resource person of Suchitwa 
mission Ms Sruthy Surendran delivered the technical session and the group 
discussion and presentation of the ideas were led by Ms Dhanya P Nandan, Thematic 
Expert of KILA. 
https://www.facebook.com/reel/6519393454817113 

 

https://www.facebook.com/reel/6519393454817113


 

 

● Arrangements for swap shop as part of nighty and shirt challenge (Collection of 
secondhand reusable nighties and shirts  on sept 22-09-2023 

● https://www.facebook.com/reel/250750857956840 

https://www.facebook.com/reel/250750857956840


 

Mathilakam Police Station Cleaning on 23/09/2023 



 

 

Participated in the Arogya Gramam Survey of Perinjanam Panchayat on 23-09-2023 
 
 On September 23, 2023, NSS Unit 95 from MES Asmabi College actively participated in the 
Samgra Arogya Gramam Survey of  the Perinjanam Panchayat. This community health survey 
aimed to assess and address the healthcare needs of the local population, aligning with the 
National Service Scheme's commitment to community service and welfare. The dedicated 
efforts of NSS Unit 95 demonstrated their unwavering dedication to the well-being of the 
community, contributing significantly to the success of the Samgra Arogya Gramam Survey in 
Perinjanam Panchayat. 



 

 
 

Road Cleaning on 23-09-2023 
 
On September 23, 2023, NSS Unit 95 from MES Asmabi College actively participated in a road 
cleaning drive as part of Suchithwa Mission. Their enthusiastic involvement in this cleanliness 
initiative showcased their commitment to community service and environmental well-being. The 
NSS Unit members, through their dedicated efforts, made a substantial impact by contributing 
to a cleaner and healthier environment. This event underscored the importance of collective 
action in maintaining clean and hygienic surroundings, and it was a testament to the spirit of 
social responsibility upheld by NSS Unit 95 from MES Asmabi College. 



 

 

Pothichor Distribution on 23-09-2023 in association with Karutal Kootayma, Kodungallur 
 
On September 23, 2023, the dedicated members of NSS Unit 95 from MES Asmabi College 
collaborated with Karuthal Koottayma in Kodungallur to organize a Pothichoru distribution event 
at Kodungallur. This initiative aimed to provide essential meals to those in need, emphasizing 
the significance of community service and humanitarian efforts. 

 

 

Nighty and shirt distribution at the Tsunami colony, the participatory village  as part of 
Swap shop on 23-09-2023 



On September 23, 2023, NSS Unit 95 from MES Asmabi College conducted a nighty and shirt 
distribution at the Tsunami colony, the participatory village, as a part of the Swap Shop initiative. 
This noble effort exemplified the unit's commitment to aiding the local community and providing 
essential clothing items to those in need. Their dedication to this charitable cause showcased 
the spirit of compassion and solidarity in action. 

 
 

Plantation of tree saplings at Mathilakam Police Station on 23-09-2023 
 
On September 23, 2023, the NSS Unit 95 from MES Asmabi College planted tree saplings at 
Mathilakam Police Station. Their efforts contributed to environmental conservation and 
highlighted the unit's dedication to promoting green initiatives. This endeavor exemplified their 
commitment to sustainable practices and community well-being. 

 

Malinyamuktha Navakeralam Survey at Tsunami colony,Participatory Village on 23-09-
2023 
 
On September 23, 2023, a comprehensive survey called the "Malinyamuktha Navakeralam 
Survey" was conducted at the Tsunami colony, a Participatory Village. This survey aimed to 
assess and address various socio-economic and development needs of the community, 
marking a significant step towards improving the quality of life in the area. 



 

 

Honoured NSS units, MES Asmabi college by BIRK for the initiatives conducting blood 
donation camps and hair donation camps on sept 24, 2023 
 
The NSS units at MES Asmabi College were honored by BIRK (Blood is Red Kootayma) for 
their exceptional initiatives in organizing blood donation camps and hair donation camps on 
September 24, 2023. This recognition underscores the commitment of the NSS units to the 
noble causes of blood donation and supporting individuals in need. 
 



 

Classwise Anti Drug Awareness Sessions 
 
Starting from September 25, 2023, MES Asmabi College, in collaboration with NSS Unit 95, 
organized classwise Anti-Drug Awareness Sessions. These sessions were conducted by Mr. 
Shamnath M, an Excise Inspector from the Excise Department in Kodungallur. This initiative 
highlighted the college's commitment to promoting a drug-free environment and educating 
students about the consequences of substance abuse. 

 

Cleaning Drive and arrangements for agriculture on spet 26, 2023 
 
On September 26, 2023, a cleaning drive and arrangements for agriculture were 
carried out, emphasizing the importance of environmental cleanliness and 



agricultural development. 

 

 
 

 

 

 



Vimukthi One Day Camp on Sept 29, 2023 

One Day Camp of Vimukthi  has been conducted at MES Asmabi College in association 

with കയ്പമുംഗലും നിയോജക മണ്ഡലും വിമ ക്തി മിഷൻ on 29/09/2023 

https://youtu.be/GxzFQobKvVg 
 

 

https://youtu.be/GxzFQobKvVg?fbclid=IwAR0KsagVk9Mr20FnaSb2jeWrEenBAFUBe9BvSnHFpojQ5mOpiMlHH9eRGOE


Workshop on a street play about the importance of Garbage Free New Kerala on 29 
& 30 sept 2023 
 

 

NSS Soap selling on Oct 2, 2023 as part of MES Asmabi College Alumni meet 

 



NSS food stall on Oct2, 2023 

 

NSS unit 95 volunteering @ MES Asmabi College Alumni meet on Oct 2, 2023 

 



മാലിനയ് മ കത് നവ കേരളും - ഫല്ാഷ ്മോബ ്

5-10-2023 

 

Street Play in front of the college related to Malinyamuktha Navakeralam on Oct5, 
2023 

 



Oath taking  related to Malinyamuktha Navakeralam on Oct5, 2023 

 

മാലിനയ് മ കത് നവകേരളും  05/10/2023- Seminar Report 

ശര്ീനാരായണപ രും ഗര്ാമപഞച്ായതത്ിനറ്െ ആഭിമ ഖയ്തത്ിൽ ഇരിഞഞ്ാലകക് ട 

സെനറ്ജ്ോസഫ ്കോളേജ ്MSW വിദയ്ാർതഥ്ികള ടെ നേതൃതവ്തത്ിൽ MES ASMABI 

കോളേജ ്NSS യൂണിററ് മായി സഹകരിചച്   ഒകട്ോബർ 5ന  മ കത്ി എനന് പേരിൽ 

ഏകദിനും സെമിനാർ സുംഘടിപപ്ിചച് . കോളേജ ് പര്ിൻസിപപ്ൽ പര്ൊഫസർ 

Dr. Biju അധയ്കഷ്ത വഹിചച് ചടങങ് ് ശര്ീനാരായണപ രും ഗര്ാമപഞച്ായതത്് 

പര്സിഡനറ് ്ബഹ . M S മോഹനൻ ഉദഘ്ാടനും ചെയത് . NSS പര്ോഗര്ാും ഓഫീസർ 

ഡോകട്ർ പര്ിൻസി ഫര്ാൻസിസ ് സവ്ാഗതവ ും, കഷ്േമകാരയ് സറ്റ്ാൻഡിങ ്

കമമ്ിററ്ി ചെയർപേഴസ്ൺ ശര്ീമതി ജയ സി സി, വികസനകാരയ് സറ്റ്ാൻഡിങ ്

കമമ്ിററ്ി ചെയർമാൻ ശര്ീ അയയ്ൂബ,് ഇര പതത്ിയൊനന്ാും വാർഡ ് മെമപ്ർ 

ശര്ീമതി കൃഷണ്േനദ്  ത ടങങ്ിയവർ ആശുംസ അർപപ്ിചച് . 

         മാലിനയ് സുംസക്രണും വിദയ്ാർതഥ്ികളിലൂടെ എനന് വിഷയത്തിൽ 

ശ ചിതവ്മിഷൻ ജിലല്ാ കോഡിനേററ്ർ ശര്ീ ഏർണസറ്റ് ് സി തോമസ ് കല്ാസ ്

നയിചച് . ഐആർടിസി റിസോഴസ് ്പേഴസ്ൺ ശര്ീ ഇനദ്ര്ജിതത്് കെ എസ,് ഹരിത 

കർമമ് സേനയ ടെ പര്വർത്തനങങ്ള ും ലകഷ്യ്ങങ്ള ും വിവരികക് കയ ണട്ായി. 

കോളേജ ് പര്ിൻസിപപ്ൽ മാലിനയ്മ കത് നവകേരളും പര്തിജഞ് ക ടട്ികൾകക് ്

ചൊലല്ികക്ൊട തത് . 

          വൈക നന്േരും 3 30ന ് ഫല്ാഷ ് മോബ ും ഐആർടിസി റിസോഴസ് ് പേഴസ്ൺ 

ശര്ീ വിജയ ് ഘോഷ ് കെ ജി അവർകള ടെ നേതൃതവ്തത്ിൽ തെര വ ് നാടകവ ും 

സുംഘടിപപ്ിചച് . സെനറ് ്ജോസഫ ്കോളേജ ് MSW വിദയ്ാർഥിനി  ശര്ീമതി സമ്ൃതി  



കെ എസ ്നനദ്ി പറഞഞ് കൊണട് ്ഏകദിന സെമിനാർ സമാപനും ക റിചച് . 

 

 



Seminar on Fine Art of Willpower and Concentration on 7/10/2023 

 



NSS Volunteering @ SN Puram Panchayath കേരളോതസ്വും on 7,8,11,12,13 & 14 Oct 

2023 

 

മാലിനയ് മ കത് നവകേരളo on 10,11,12 & 13 in Association with ഹരിത കർമ സേന 

Edavilangu Panchayath 

An Initiative from NSS Unit No 95, MES Asmabi College 

 



 

 Khadi Mahotsav was celebrated from 2nd to 31st October,2023 

Khadi Mahotsav is celebrated to promote khadi, honor its historical significance, 
support artisans, and encourage sustainable and eco-friendly practices in the 
textile industry. 

Khadi Film can be downloaded from this link : 

https://we.tl/t-44zQ5OUtjp 

Khadi Quiz Competition link in My Gov website https://quiz.mygov.in/quiz/khadi-
mahotsav-quiz-contest/ 

Khadi Slogan writing contest Link https://www.mygov.in/task/khadi-mahotsav-
slogan-contest/ 

Khadi Jingle contest  link https://www.mygov.in/task/khadi-mahotsav-jingle-
contest/ 

Khadi E-Pledge Link 

https://pledge.mygov.in/khadi-for-nation-khadi-for-fashion/ 

it is good to purchase Khadi dresses .... 

Atleast secure certificates as possible by using the above links. I have got two 
certificates 

https://we.tl/t-44zQ5OUtjp?fbclid=IwAR16Ff_OasdoBNBS-Z9rk_T1QFLzEjEfk18nIPaKgtucwCeEv7OIb6ofu34
https://l.facebook.com/l.php?u=https%3A%2F%2Fquiz.mygov.in%2Fquiz%2Fkhadi-mahotsav-quiz-contest%2F%3Ffbclid%3DIwAR1Rw1wAPfihxd4oOxWFLmvEifOg0zbwLA8V3bsu5fw5otKmcWA27vHjuOY&h=AT2xG2q4OiOR4xFr8Dkbt18dMm1yiZtMhGmGzdNkQvqqvzTWbDd6HOinJZUhTgfTJ6ShO_95m97w14irektfnGLqxRpV2ekx4Cd3BJzrT2lp8gjuyVAmRVivpLqPQmRcTSU3&__tn__=-UK-R&c%5B0%5D=AT1aAwwfngwG6mvDvjStHbKgLnmBiyn422JP2-EfSnayBl2TL54ZujY6rTXM-Z8MrqSf0dpovNGXiLcUimUdHfLyOLkCZ3ASjVGBf0bEP5kgpUpO3_5x_nMoDb4URuJ9TyRQMKcG4khqiwCC1a3d9lYttQ
https://l.facebook.com/l.php?u=https%3A%2F%2Fquiz.mygov.in%2Fquiz%2Fkhadi-mahotsav-quiz-contest%2F%3Ffbclid%3DIwAR1Rw1wAPfihxd4oOxWFLmvEifOg0zbwLA8V3bsu5fw5otKmcWA27vHjuOY&h=AT2xG2q4OiOR4xFr8Dkbt18dMm1yiZtMhGmGzdNkQvqqvzTWbDd6HOinJZUhTgfTJ6ShO_95m97w14irektfnGLqxRpV2ekx4Cd3BJzrT2lp8gjuyVAmRVivpLqPQmRcTSU3&__tn__=-UK-R&c%5B0%5D=AT1aAwwfngwG6mvDvjStHbKgLnmBiyn422JP2-EfSnayBl2TL54ZujY6rTXM-Z8MrqSf0dpovNGXiLcUimUdHfLyOLkCZ3ASjVGBf0bEP5kgpUpO3_5x_nMoDb4URuJ9TyRQMKcG4khqiwCC1a3d9lYttQ
https://l.facebook.com/l.php?u=https%3A%2F%2Fquiz.mygov.in%2Fquiz%2Fkhadi-mahotsav-quiz-contest%2F%3Ffbclid%3DIwAR1Rw1wAPfihxd4oOxWFLmvEifOg0zbwLA8V3bsu5fw5otKmcWA27vHjuOY&h=AT2xG2q4OiOR4xFr8Dkbt18dMm1yiZtMhGmGzdNkQvqqvzTWbDd6HOinJZUhTgfTJ6ShO_95m97w14irektfnGLqxRpV2ekx4Cd3BJzrT2lp8gjuyVAmRVivpLqPQmRcTSU3&__tn__=-UK-R&c%5B0%5D=AT1aAwwfngwG6mvDvjStHbKgLnmBiyn422JP2-EfSnayBl2TL54ZujY6rTXM-Z8MrqSf0dpovNGXiLcUimUdHfLyOLkCZ3ASjVGBf0bEP5kgpUpO3_5x_nMoDb4URuJ9TyRQMKcG4khqiwCC1a3d9lYttQ
https://l.facebook.com/l.php?u=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.mygov.in%2Ftask%2Fkhadi-mahotsav-slogan-contest%2F%3Ffbclid%3DIwAR2UkLhMcZHpSJQq0pY4CDPFbLmUpyOw90hFsyhe2C_vAu9a1jWxJQhoT-I&h=AT0oxFbLKt8W30eoCPcpFQ_Okv6ni-hXSff9Mw6k5JQhTV1xWqEBTFDjX3UTaChGFPpf9IDSW4VCB8jU-fZONfA7fKJtnpzXJdqYVhWYyEt0nI6ts_K6CBEooxzFCCo3Kd5G&__tn__=-UK-R&c%5B0%5D=AT1aAwwfngwG6mvDvjStHbKgLnmBiyn422JP2-EfSnayBl2TL54ZujY6rTXM-Z8MrqSf0dpovNGXiLcUimUdHfLyOLkCZ3ASjVGBf0bEP5kgpUpO3_5x_nMoDb4URuJ9TyRQMKcG4khqiwCC1a3d9lYttQ
https://l.facebook.com/l.php?u=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.mygov.in%2Ftask%2Fkhadi-mahotsav-slogan-contest%2F%3Ffbclid%3DIwAR2UkLhMcZHpSJQq0pY4CDPFbLmUpyOw90hFsyhe2C_vAu9a1jWxJQhoT-I&h=AT0oxFbLKt8W30eoCPcpFQ_Okv6ni-hXSff9Mw6k5JQhTV1xWqEBTFDjX3UTaChGFPpf9IDSW4VCB8jU-fZONfA7fKJtnpzXJdqYVhWYyEt0nI6ts_K6CBEooxzFCCo3Kd5G&__tn__=-UK-R&c%5B0%5D=AT1aAwwfngwG6mvDvjStHbKgLnmBiyn422JP2-EfSnayBl2TL54ZujY6rTXM-Z8MrqSf0dpovNGXiLcUimUdHfLyOLkCZ3ASjVGBf0bEP5kgpUpO3_5x_nMoDb4URuJ9TyRQMKcG4khqiwCC1a3d9lYttQ
https://l.facebook.com/l.php?u=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.mygov.in%2Ftask%2Fkhadi-mahotsav-slogan-contest%2F%3Ffbclid%3DIwAR2UkLhMcZHpSJQq0pY4CDPFbLmUpyOw90hFsyhe2C_vAu9a1jWxJQhoT-I&h=AT0oxFbLKt8W30eoCPcpFQ_Okv6ni-hXSff9Mw6k5JQhTV1xWqEBTFDjX3UTaChGFPpf9IDSW4VCB8jU-fZONfA7fKJtnpzXJdqYVhWYyEt0nI6ts_K6CBEooxzFCCo3Kd5G&__tn__=-UK-R&c%5B0%5D=AT1aAwwfngwG6mvDvjStHbKgLnmBiyn422JP2-EfSnayBl2TL54ZujY6rTXM-Z8MrqSf0dpovNGXiLcUimUdHfLyOLkCZ3ASjVGBf0bEP5kgpUpO3_5x_nMoDb4URuJ9TyRQMKcG4khqiwCC1a3d9lYttQ
https://www.mygov.in/task/khadi-mahotsav-jingle-contest/?fbclid=IwAR2vFBDKeYtoUubZTrqQMNrJ1s5F4a8k61pCMRYepCakVMj8B3UCvio061w
https://www.mygov.in/task/khadi-mahotsav-jingle-contest/?fbclid=IwAR2vFBDKeYtoUubZTrqQMNrJ1s5F4a8k61pCMRYepCakVMj8B3UCvio061w
https://www.mygov.in/task/khadi-mahotsav-jingle-contest/?fbclid=IwAR2vFBDKeYtoUubZTrqQMNrJ1s5F4a8k61pCMRYepCakVMj8B3UCvio061w
https://pledge.mygov.in/khadi-for-nation-khadi-for-fashion/?fbclid=IwAR39h-NIMdYwEbD31ZAPOnxOfkIVWP1P03K0shKsjQqQfPRw9herNtD1Ufs


 
 

 

Anti drug quiz competition on 13/10/2023@2pm 

NSS 95 

MES Asmabi College, P. Vemballur 



In association with 

തൃശശ്ൂർ എകസ്ൈസ ്ഡിവിഷൻ 

എകസ്ൈസ ്സർകക്ിൾ ഓഫീസ,് കൊട ങങ്ലല്ൂർ 

നാഷണൽ സർവീസ ്സക്ീമിൻ്റെ നേതൃതവ്തത്ിൽ *കൊട ങങ്ലല്ൂർ 

എകസ്ൈസ ്സർകക്ിൾ ഓഫീസ,്* ലഹരി വിര ദധ് ആശയങങ്ൾ 

ഉൾകക്ൊളള്ിചച് കൊണട് ്ഡിഗര്ി വിദയ്ാർഥികൾകക്ായി ഇൻറർ 

ഡിപപ്ാർടട്മ്െനറ്ൽ *കവ്ിസ ്മതസ്രും* സുംഘടിപപ്ിചച് . 

ടി കോളേജ ്എൻ എസ ്എസ ്പര്ോഗര്ാും ഓഫീസറായ *ശര്ീമതി പര്ിൻസി 

ഫര്ാൻസിസ*് ടീചച്ർ അധയ്കഷ്ത വഹിചച് . 

*അറിവാണ ്ശകത്ി, നലല് ശീലങങ്ൾ, ലഹരിയ ും നിയമവശങങ്ള ും, 

ആരോഗയ്പര്ശന്ങങ്ള ും"* എനന്ീ വിഷയങങ്ളിൽ ഊനന്ി തൃശശ്ൂർ എകസ്ൈസ ്

ഡിവിഷൻ വിമ കത്ി റിസോഴസ് ്പേഴസ്ണ ും എകസ്ൈസ ്ഓഫീസ ്മ രിങങ്ൂർ 

പോൾസൺസ ്ഡിസറ്്റലറിയിലെ സിവിൽ എകസ്ൈസ ്ഓഫീസറ മായ *ശര്ീ 

ജദീർ പി എും*, കവ്ിസ ്മതസ്രും നടതത്ി. 

51 വിദയ്ാർതഥ്ികൾ പങക്െട തത് . 

 



 

 



 

 



 

Malinya Muktha Navakeralam: Participation in the Plastic Waste Segregation  at Edavilangu 

Panchayat on 15/10/2023 

 

Observed International Students Day on October 15, 2023 

 
 

Conducted paper pen workshop on Oct 17, 2023 



 

Conducted Amrit Kalash yatra at MES Asmabi College in association with Nehru Yuva 

Kandra, Thrissur on 18-10-2023 

 

 
https://youtu.be/UxA-ntrd72s?si=S5H6zCcD-Rx-fUdD 

 

https://youtu.be/UxA-ntrd72s?si=S5H6zCcD-Rx-fUdD


The Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports' 
"Meri Maati Mera Desh Mathilakam 
Division Campaign" was successfully 
organized by the NSS units 95&53 at 
MES Asmabi College in association 
with Nehru Yuva Kendra, Mathilakam 
Division. This event was held in the 
prestigious MES Asmabi College 
auditorium on 18th October 2023. The 
highlight of the day included the Amrit 
Kalash Yatra and a series of 
inspirational speeches and activities 
that brought together a diverse group of 
350 enthusiastic volunteers. 

The event commenced with the 
symbolic Amrit Kalash Yatra, which was 
a demonstration of unity and 
commitment to the cause. Dr. A Biju, 
Principal of MES Asmabi College, had 
the honor of hoisting the rally, marking 
the beginning of an eventful day. A total 
of 350 volunteers including dedicated 
NSS volunteers and program officers 
from St. Joseph Higher Secondary 
School, MES Higher Secondary School, 
and Government Boys Higher 
Secondary School took part in the 
campaign. Their active participation 
was a testament to the spirit of 
community service. 

Sri M. S. Mohanan, the President of SN 
Puram Gram Panchayat, graced the 
event as the presiding authority. Smt. 
Bincy C, District Youth Officer, NYK, 
extended a warm welcome to the 
gathering. Dr. A Biju, the College 
Principal, delivered an engaging 
introductory speech, setting the tone for 
the day. Shri E. T. Taison Master MLA 
inaugurated the function and led the 
participants in taking the Panch Pran 
pledge, emphasizing the commitment to 
the principles of the campaign. Smt. CK 
Girija, President of Mathilakam Block 
Panchayat, and Dr. Ansar E. B, NSS 

 

 



Program Officer, felicitated the 
program, appreciating the collaborative 
effort. The event was wrapped up with a 
vote of thanks by Dr. Princy Francis, 
NSS Program Officer, acknowledging 
the collective efforts of all involved. The 
success of this campaign was a 
testament to the dedication of all 
participants and the vision of the 
Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports. It is 
hoped that the spirit of unity and service 
fostered during this event will continue 
to thrive in the hearts of all those 
involved and spread throughout the 
Mathilakam Division and beyond. 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Participated NSS unit 95 ( Nasweeha Nasrin, Mo Jabir, Neha Mira, and Roshni) in the 

training program and quiz competition conducted by the excise dept at St Mary's College, 

Thrissur on 17/10/2023@10 am 

 



● Tapioca Cultivation on Oct 18, 2023 

 

 

● A Seminar on Breast cancer Awareness 

 
     

On October 28, 2023, as part of Pink Month, the National Service Scheme organized a 

Breast Cancer Awareness Talk in collaboration with Aster Medicity at the MES Asmabi 

College auditorium. The event commenced at 10 am with a warm welcome speech by Ms. 

Farhana T.S., the NSS student coordinator. Dr. Reena Muhammed, Vice Principal, delivered 

the presidential address, emphasizing the significance of spreading awareness about breast 

cancer. The resource person for the event was Dr. Durgapoorna, a senior consultant and 

Radiation Oncologist, who delivered the inaugural address, shedding light on the importance 

of regular breast cancer check-ups, especially after the age of 50. Dr. Princy Francis, the 



NSS Program Officer, and Mr. Devikrishna, Senior Cluster Coordinator from Aster Medicity, 

were felicitated for their contributions. Mr. Rashid K, Manager and Senior Consultant at Aster 

Medicity, was also acknowledged. The event concluded with a heartfelt vote of thanks by 

Ms. Neha Mira, another NSS student coordinator. It was highlighted that this program was 

conducted under the Sakhi project of Aster Medicity, emphasizing the importance of regular 

breast cancer screenings to ensure early detection and prevention. 

 
 

എൻ എസ ് എസ ് സുംസഥ്ാന സെലല്ിന്ററ്െ ഫല്ാഗ ് ഷിപ ് പര്ോഗര്ാമായ 

'പ സത്കതണൽ' പര്ോഗര്ാമിൽ മികചച് യൂണിററ് കളിൽ ഒനന്ായ ്

തിരഞ്ഞെട ത്ത അസമ്ാബി കോളേജ ് എൻ എസ് എസ് യൂണിറ്റ്, ബഹ  . ഉന്നത 

വിദ്യാഭ്യാസ വക പപ്് മന്ത്രിയിൽ നിന്ന ും ആദരും ഏറ്റ  വാങങ് ന്ന  . 

 

 



 

Participation of NSS unit95 in കയപ്മുംഗലും മണഡ്ലും ഐകയ് ദീപമാല at St Joseph's 

Higher Secondary School, Mathilakam on 31/10/2023@7 pm 

 



 
Observed Kerala Piravi on Nov1, 2023 

 

As part of Kerala Piravi, on November 4, 2023, at 10 am, NSS unit 95 volunteers  visited 

Shalom Sadan Perinjanam to interact with differently-abled children.  During the visit, 

generous contributions of food items and 5 kg of soap powder were made to benefit the 

residents of Shalom Sadan. The event was coordinated by Mohammed Fajer P V and 

FarahanaJennath, and their dedication to orchestrating this act of kindness is 

commendable. The donations and the collective efforts of the college students involved in 

this initiative aimed to improve the well-being of the Shalom Sadan community, fostering 

a spirit of compassion and goodwill. 



 

Kerala Piravi Celebrations  

 

Two Day Residential Nature Camp at Vazhachal Check post  on 3-4/11-2023 



 

Involvement in Alpha Pain and Palliative ( Eriyad) Work on 7/11/2023 

 

 

Swachh Diwali Shubh Diwali Campaign 

6-12 Nov 2023 

https://pledge.mygov.in/swachh-diwali-shubh-diwali/ 

https://pledge.mygov.in/swachh-diwali-shubh-diwali/?fbclid=IwAR2HrcpCernMylUhUtmRPQanGAUsw-t9CLIll2H0BPRNv8r6jgKBa_EO1aM


Take Pledge and get certificate 

Engage with the public to prioritize cleanliness of both homes and neighborhood 

Practice source segregation of waste to convert waste to wealth 

Abstain from Single Use Plastics to eco-friendly materials 

Promote Vocal for Local so as to have clean and eco-friendly celebrations 

 



 

Workshop on Organic Farming on 11/11/2023 

 

 
 



Fixing Sticker related to Malinya Muktha Navakeralam on 11/11/2023 

 

Plastic cleaning around College surroundings 

 

Observed Dipavali 

 



Observed Childrens Day on 14-11-2023 

 

 

 

Vimukthi Tournament on 21-22/11/2023 

  



 

 

Blood Donation Camp on 23/11/2023 

 



Seminar on Shap Your Mind by Ln Ramachandran Chirag on 23/11/2023 

 

 Constitution Day Celebration on 26-11-2023 

 
  Every year 26th of November is celebrated as Constitution Day (Samvidhan Diwas), in order 

to commemorate the day of the adoption of the Constitution. This year, the Ministry of 

Parliamentary Affairs is giving an opportunity to  get two certificates related to the reading of 

the preamble and also from the Quiz on the Bharat - Loktantra ki Janani  

 

Links to access the certificates 

1. Reading of Preamble (readpreamble.nic.in) 

2. Quiz (constitutionquiz.nic.in ) 

 

 

http://readpreamble.nic.in/
http://constitutionquiz.nic.in/


Participation in Mega thiruvathira on 28-11-2023 

 
NSS female volunteers were participated in the SN Puram Grama Panchayat Mega 
Thiruvathira on Nov 28, 2023 at MES Asmabi College Ground @4 pm 

The signing of the Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) between Aster Medcity and the 

National Service Scheme (NSS) 

Units at MES Asmabi College, P. 

Vemballur marks a pivotal step 

towards fostering community 

development and skill enhancement 

programs. This collaborative effort is 

driven by a shared commitment to 

achieving a positive social impact 

within the community. The MoU 

solidifies the dedication of both 

entities to empower NSS volunteers 

through targeted skill development 

programs, thereby facilitating their active involvement in community development initiatives. 

This strategic partnership is poised to create a meaningful and lasting influence, aligning with 

the overarching goal of making a positive contribution to the social fabric. 

 
 

 



Observed World AIDS Day on Dece1, 2023 

 

 

 

Clean Toilet Campaign at Kodungallur Municipality Area on 5/12/2023 

 
 

NSS volunteering at Navakerala Sadas 6/12/2023 



 

 

Voter ID Drive at MES Asmabi College on 7/12/2023 

 



 

Result of Agri work as on 9/12/2023 

 

NSS Orientation on 9/12/2023 
Resource Person: Dr Midhun K S, Sreekrishna College, Guruvayoor 
 

 



 

 

Navakerala sadas volunteering certificate distribution among NSS volunteers(73 nos) on 
9/12/2023 

 

 

 



Observed Human Rights Day on December 10, 2023 

 

Agri work on 11/12/2023 

 

 

 

 

 



Home care product making on 11/12/2023 

   

   

   

Cleaning Drive on 11/12/2023 

 



Vimukthi Quiz Competition based on Newspaper reading has been conducted on 
13/12/2023 

Quiz master Mr Jadeer P M, Kodungallur Excise Circle 

Winners 

I - Nasrin Fathima P N  I B.Com Cooperation 

II- Mohammed Ali  II BA English 

III - Chitra C   II M.Sc Physics 
 

 

   

 

https://l.facebook.com/l.php?u=http%3A%2F%2FB.Com%2F%3Ffbclid%3DIwAR3DctyAIvKCCBLAXwX7QF7c_J5BwJYl2uViUPrGaVgxgOYgQ8sceQbg1aM&h=AT0mpw8uwA_-tr-dpwMNlD6dTZlQW0mmzlWYK_NdmjPHXP4xUixFeXiLGzTxp72Q-SaeYSQYrWZ-GqDjDhXkuvaMkAn8k-IIc7VgAT2X4vM8Sve49BtS_vCWLJepYPgfHuql&__tn__=-UK-R&c%5B0%5D=AT2gS-xrKtf4V5SL7lNy3ksLTaqsY4rXjtRbHUI3my3RnhnwyfRYkv4HsJmV4cNDG0E4Obpci6O1ml2wzwb-c4Dmx6WUH_QW8Ftj5R132DKUkK3VQF4EsjeS9fARTCIE3dtqQygoIIBzLRqPz9dFX_SHcg
https://l.facebook.com/l.php?u=http%3A%2F%2FB.Com%2F%3Ffbclid%3DIwAR3DctyAIvKCCBLAXwX7QF7c_J5BwJYl2uViUPrGaVgxgOYgQ8sceQbg1aM&h=AT0mpw8uwA_-tr-dpwMNlD6dTZlQW0mmzlWYK_NdmjPHXP4xUixFeXiLGzTxp72Q-SaeYSQYrWZ-GqDjDhXkuvaMkAn8k-IIc7VgAT2X4vM8Sve49BtS_vCWLJepYPgfHuql&__tn__=-UK-R&c%5B0%5D=AT2gS-xrKtf4V5SL7lNy3ksLTaqsY4rXjtRbHUI3my3RnhnwyfRYkv4HsJmV4cNDG0E4Obpci6O1ml2wzwb-c4Dmx6WUH_QW8Ftj5R132DKUkK3VQF4EsjeS9fARTCIE3dtqQygoIIBzLRqPz9dFX_SHcg


Soap Challenge by NSS Unit no: 95 volunteers as part of Abhayam housing project 

fund collection on 15/12/2023 

 

NSS Christmas celebration in the participatory village(Tsunami Colony at SN 

Puram Panchayat) on 16/12/2023

 
 



Hand overing Rs 50,000 forAbhayam housing project from Soap Challenge by 

taking only 5 days under the leadership of Raees , Fajer and team on 21-12-2023 

 

Published NSS 7 Day Residential Camp Poster on 21-12-2023 (venue at Seethi 

Sahib Memorial Higher Secondary School, Azhikode from 23-12-2023 to 29-12-2023 

 



 



Observed World Aids Day (Dece 1) on 21-12-2023 

 

NSS volunteers participated in the Article 1 Three Day Residential Camp at Govt 

Law College, Kozhikode on 5,6 & 7 January 2024 

 



Brinjal Cultivation on Jan 12, 2024 

 

Observed Kerala Palliative Care Day on 15 january 2024 by participating rally and 

seminar conducted by Primary Health Centre, Almavu 

 



Brinjal Cultivation on Jan 24, 2024 

 

 Conducted Patheyam (Distribution of Packed Food) at Kodungallur in Association 

with Karuthal Koottayma  on 24-01-2024 

 



Soap challenge @ Rs30 as part of Abhayam Housing Project Fund Raising 

Campaign on 25-01-2024 

 

Campus cleaning on 1/2/2024 

 

As part of the Abhayam Housing Project for the academic year 2023-24, the National 

Service Scheme (NSS) units of MES Asmabi College orchestrated a significant event to lay 

the foundation stone for a new house. The ceremony took place on February 5, 2024, at 3 

pm on Dubai Road, SN Puram Panchayath. The event was graced by the presence of Jb 

K K Kunjumoidheen, the State General Secretary of MES, who performed the foundation 



stone-laying ceremony. Dr. A Biju, the Principal of MES Asmabi College, presided over the 

ceremony, while Jb Aspin Ashraf, the college chairman, Adv Navas Kattakath, the college 

secretary and correspondent, Jb K M Mushtak Moideen, the College treasurer, and Jb P K 

Mohammed Shameer, Thrissur district MES Secretary, were felicitated. The event 

witnessed the active participation of Mr. Mohammed Sageer, the PTA secretary, Dr. Reena 

Mohammed, the vice principal, Ms. Laya, the College Chairperson, teaching and non-

teaching staff, NSS program officers, and enthusiastic NSS volunteers, alongside other 

students. 

 
 

 

NSS hardwork related Laying the foundation stone for our dream home on February 

5, 2024. 

 



Participation as NSS volunteers in the Global Science Exhibition held at 

Thiruvananthapuram Thonikkal Bio-life Science Park on 8,9 & 10 Feb 2024 

 

 Abhayam Housing Project 2023-24 Campaign 

 



RCC Belt Work was completed (Abhayam Housing Project 2023-24) 

 

The door frame of the house under the Abhayam Housing Project 2023-24 was fixed 

on 12/02/2024 

 

Chinese Potato Cultivation on 13/02/2024 

 



Successfully completed sun shade concreting of the house on 18/02/2024  under 

Abhayam Housing Project 2023-24 

 

Anti drug campaign (Vimukthi Show conducted by Excise Dept, Kodungallur) at MES 

Asmabi College under the coordination of NSS on Feb 20, 2024 

 



Main Concreting was successfully over on 23/02/2024 (Abhayam Housing Project 

2023-24) 

 

 

Collected Rs 75,000 through soap challenge 

 



Different stages of Abhayam Housing project2023-24 

 

 

 

 

 

 


